SINGER

BC - 3509




) ) ) b ) ) ) )

)

) ) ) )

D ) ) ) D



MISCELLANEQUS COVERS(1)

Ref.
Na

O Woo ~J0 G I py —

et

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

&l
4
23
24
25
26
i
28
24
30

31
32
33
34
35
36
37

Parts
Na
3100012
110045
3100013
0068011

3100010
3100011
0093864

3200010
0095108
3200011
170001
300100
180005
160000
0032604
3200033
3200012

110012
180018
3200013
110016
000015
110016
330000
3200000
008970
340016

000726
3200007
3200006
0020137

005075
3200021

Description

Top Cover = « -

----------

Screw(M4-0,7X12) + « « « « « « « .
Top Cover Gasket =« « + « « « « +
0il Sight Vindow « « « ¢ « « « «

Head Cover -« -

Head Cover Gasket * + ¢ « « « « &

Head Cover Seal

Bed Rear Cover

..........

Pluyg v s m &8 & + &

..........

Bed Rear Cover Gasket * + « « o« « &

Side Cover -« -

----------

Screw(M5-0.8X8) « « + « « "
Conical Spring Washer s « « « « - &
Screv (M5-0,8 X 8) ¢ o v e v e e 0

Screw(M3-0.5X3) « ¢+ o ¢ « o v 4,
Rubber Cushion(Large) « « + « - .
Rubber Cushion(Small) + « « « «

ANy RKAN=Nyxy . .

723 —BafR (1) 1

Amt.

m_f Re
_tjj)\"-—— ------ . 1
ERD o o o 0 o v 0 0 o 15

Bl PACCVASYE )R |
j(}pﬁﬁ{ﬁ. |

s

f\.y [\j]}\-— -------- 1

1
gg*% R e |

Ny REHN—- « ¢ o o .. 1
Ny RBANR—No Ry . . ]
B2 Hs8= ¢ ¢ o o s « ]
> 39 2R P S 1
ﬂﬁ)\:’f,'j/‘/.v ....... 2
lh;k:/. o e e e e Y W & e 1

ERY e v o v o o o 0 w0

1
Bk = PN 6. R
cDoaldL(h) e ¢« » 43

Cover Latch Spring =+ « + ¢ ¢ ¢ v e AN=F o Fs){R e+ v o .« . ]
SCFGU(H4‘0.7XS) oo W s % .ﬂ:;;!\j ........... 2
Screv(H4-0.7XT7) « ¢ v o o s o o e XRME R e v o 0 v 0 0 4]
Side Cover Holder« « » « « « « . ﬁ;a#jj)\—ﬁb- ']
Screv(M4-0,7X8) + » ¢ v v v v o kXU L v o i
Nut = ¢ ¢ ¢ o & o o & L T + v k o S |
Screvw(M4-0,7X15) « « « « + « . RIS & 5 5 me b e 1
Seal Pligg:s + = o % Aoy o i BRI s i m & 8 W e e 1
Machine Frame Unit « « « - + « « . T—L Xy K(#) -« » « v o [
Screw(M6-1X20) ¢+ « « = « o + « o . RS v = i y, 5 w8 6
Machine Frame Supporting Bar - Ny KT« « ¢« v o 4
Rivet o « o o o ¢ ¢ s o 4 ¢ o o & ﬂ:){gﬁ ........... 3
0il Reservoir Gasket « + « + + + . i AT 1
Bil Reserwolr = w» v « & 4 a5 05 55 Bhriiers rymm s 4 @ ']
Drain Hole Seal = « « « « « « o . . MEXFRI Ny e o 00 o]
Screv(3/8-24X8) « « « « CHEERERY s v e e e e e e 1

Wind Guide Plate

---------



) JJ JJ D D DD IrDd ) )Y




MISCELLANEOUS COVERS(2) AN =Bk (2) 4

Ref. Parts ‘ Ant,

Na Na Description o R 2 Req.

T 3200017 Cloth Plate(Large) * « = = + = « « Fofil=s s e md 1 womi s 1

2 009749 Screv(M4-0,7X16) « » ¢+ ¢ o o o o IERY v e o e e e 0 « 3

3 009747 Screv(M4-0,7X10) = + » « « =+ - - Ry . s e e o]

4-1 3200018 Looper Thread Take-up Cover(32,40,48,56) AL HN— 1+ « = + « ]

4-2 3200035 " " (64) ..... n coee e e e ]

5 006004 Screv(11/64-40X9.7) « « « « + <« » R e oo oo oo 0]

§ 000010 Conical Spring Washer s =« + + « « = MNRX Do oo 000 v]

7 3200019 Take-up Cover Spring =+ *+ = * * « + Ay PASEYAS- SR 1

8 110030 Screw(M3-0.5X2,6) =« « « « « ¢ o R e oo oo e e ¢ o2

9 3200014 Cloth Plate(Small) =+ « + « « « « INAN— 0 oo e v e e 1

10 130003 Screv(M4-0.7X7.3) = + ¢« = o o« « & Ry . SRR . ]

11 130004 Screw(M4-0,7X14) « « ¢« « « o o« « R 5 P oEE 4 5w ]

12 3100016 Rear Cover * * * * + &+ « o &« o o« & &jj;\_. R |

18 3100017 Rear Cover Gasket ® + « ¢ + « « « =« ﬁi’l)\—/{/#/ pee s w

14 110013 Screw(M4-0,7X8) « ¢ ¢ « « « « o R e e e « 18

15 3200024 Bed Top Cover » * « + + + + « « « . Ay H;jm——(E) -1

16 3200025 Bed Top Cover Gasket = + « « « ¢ Ny l*.tj)!\-'(k‘:?))‘J =‘Ff/ 1

17 007610 Screv(M4-0,7X10) « = « « « - R | o 8 L IR

18 130006 Screw(M4-0,7X10) ¢ + « « « « o o J1o0 S

13 3200022 Bed Top Cover(lLeft) » = « » « v ¢ e Ry REAN—(E) + + « ]

20 3200023 Bed Top Cover(Left) Gasket AR N FAC 6 AVADE RSS!

21 3200209 Feed Regulating Pushbutton s TV A RB Y e o000 1

74 0063152 Feed Regulating Pushbutton Spring* o aBR 8Kk« « o « ¢

23 0020472 O-Ring * s #® « » » ¥ s w-v 420 » QYT e v v v s v & 8]

24 000425 Vst & (6 o ind % 505 o diw'™ « & Fupdddy 1 © @ 8 0 F @ & 1

25 0033024 Retaining Ring * ¢ ¢ « « « « « « . Abo ) wir o 0]

26 0065275 Seal Plug* « « ¢ = « ¢ « o o « « . gfg#:% o . e * s s e e s e 1

927 0093864 Seal Plug» + = © % 4w o ¥ &% 5 s L s 5 % o BB % 2 A 6

28 3100070 Needle Bar Guard = ¢ ¢ « « « « + . HEH—K o« v 0 o o o 1

29 3200028 Bed Rear Cover(Small) * « « « « « = Ny KGHIN—=(N) e o o o 1

30 3200029 Bed Rear Cover(Small) Gasket e Ry KBEAN—UMNRy x -]

3l 3200030 Ball Bearing Housing = ¢« « * + « =« ANy A A ) 1

32 3200031 O=Ring Se sy w97 0 . w2 w0 Ol w s o o ®gww s 5 1

33 110035 Screv(M4-0.7X10) « « « « « o « o IERY e o 0 o e e e e e 3

34 -——— '

3y ———

36 3200032 Stitch Plate Support « « « + « « & FHARERUAIRR « « ¢ @ o 0 o o e 1
~ 37 110041 Screv(M4-0,7X8) « « + + ¢« « o o & J1o 2 2
_ 38 000745 Knoele Pimge » » =2 @ % ¢ s ® mw’y ST e e e e e e e 2
39 3200026 Bed Front Cover + « « ¢ « « ¢ ¢ « Ny RE{AN— ¢ 0o 0 o v o]

40 3200027 Bed Front Cover Gasket =« ¢ + « « Ny f\“})’:)}\-—l\/#/ 8 2]
— X Ref, No. 41 to 56 «+++> See the folloving page.




ceisiimeigielill Sk



MISCELLANEOUS COVERS(2)

~ Ref.
Mo
41
42

& 43-1

- 43-2
44
45
46

. 47

- 48

3 49
50

i 51
& 52
- 53
o4
95
56

~ ¥ Ref, No. 1 to 40 -+++- See the preceding page.

Parts
Na

3100030

110016
3200015
3200034

170020

300100

160001

180017
3200033
3200016

110012

180018
3200020
0065316

110103

000426

Description

Front Cover Hinge~- * * * = * °*
Screv(M4-0,7X15) « = « = « «
Front Cover(32,40,48,56) - - -

" (64) O R T A
Screv(M4-0,7X8) =« « + =« = ¢
Conical Spring Washer» *+ + -« °
Screw(M4-0.7X4) « « « ¢« o«
Screw(M4-0.7X6) « « « = « « =
Rubber Cushion(Small) = « « - -
Front Cover Spring =* ¢« + = * °
Screv(M4-0.7X5) =+ « » - ¢ ..

Screw(M4-0,7X7) =« ¢ ¢+ o o -

0il Cooling Fan Cover s « * *
Needle Thread Take-up Guard * -

Screv(M5-0,8X8) + « ¢« ¢ « ¢
washer L] ° L] e @ & & @& o e s

=R (2)

=

Aibd ¥ HX—k
[ SV2E B
BiBIE A= o o o o

" s s s e .

IO

2

Amt,

o Req.
;/gj ..... 1
1

. .1
¥ 1

WS P2 R i
ltiﬁij “ o e . . . ]
R oo a0 0 e « s 0]
DovavdLUh) - - - ?
I E S DAL AY: SCNCEEEE I
o £ B R
T Y Y ) S
R E A AV PACCICEUEE 1
B H =R e e e e e e 1
1o R B N %9
R I yA



-
—,
-

—



NISCELLANEQUS THREAD EYELETS

Ref.
Na

WO oo IO Uy —

11
12
13
14
15

17
18
18
20

21
22
23
24
25
26
V)
28
29
30

31
32
33
34
35
36
37

39
40

4]
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
43
50

51
52

Parts
Na
0093863
0090814
3100086
0080071
000177
0031111
009835
0080812
3100075

0080856
0080807
3100074

110013
2100065

3100080
3200042

110008
0083556

0020118

0063104
0021735

000651
3100382
3100381

310039
0093517
0093526
0093521

005431

000538
0080068

3100072
130003

3100087
0036175
0032425
0032426

0010893
3200045

0063074 -

001818
0037108
0035813

000360
3200046

Amt,
Description o £ Req.
Thread Tension Spring Cap* = * ° °* HEFAZTEY S (L) - - 4
Needle Thread Tension Spring * * * §tRAFMF /XK = = = =+ o o ¢ 2
Top Cover Thread Tension Spring« * fil)ATF /AR« ¢ o o = 1
Thread Tension Spring Retainer * « HAFFN X F ¥ v S (F)+ « - 4
Felt =« ¢ ¢ ¢ o o o o o o & o o o o w078 SERCEE I 4
Tension Disc * * » ¢ « « + = oo o ATHFM s o om0 0000 8
Tension Post ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ o ¢ s o o o Xf\%?‘ﬁ e o s v o s e e o o d
Tension Post Ferrule + = + + ¢ - ;ﬁﬁ%ﬁ—f‘ﬂb R
Tension Disc Separator « * « ¢« « « HEBAYK < » o« ¢ o o v ]
Tension Disc Eyelet s + « « « « « « AHFMAE - » » » =+ * * 4
Thread Lead-in Guide * * » + « +» « AW FEHLHE - - - -+« -4
Tension Post Support * « « = » « « HAHFH = = =+ o o o 0 i
Screv(M4-0.7X8) =+ + o o o o o o s LR 0 0 0 0000000 ]
Looper Thread Eyelet « « ¢ « ¢ o« « JU—JNHRIE + ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ o+ o o]
Top Cover Thread Take-up Eyelet « - #fil) ke hl - » » - - N
Looper Thread Eyelet « + ¢ « « o o JU—)NFaIH ¢ « ¢ + o o o o o 1
Screv(M4-0.7X8) « + » o o o v o o (bR 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 4. 8
Looper Thread Eyelet(Long) =+ * ¢ ¢ JU— VHREEE) » » = =+« + 1
Thread Eyelet Pipe(Short) « + + « « RENALF(EH) » » + « « - - 2
Hipead Luide Plate # #°v % 5% 4 % c B e e e e e 1
Thread Eyelet Pipe(Long) =« ¢« « ¢ « JABENNA S (E) » « « = « « » 1
Guide Pine« « < » » Bl o e e e HABEE D o 0 o0 0 o 0 oo 1
SP Device, Complete Set s ¢ ¢ « = - SPESEE(R) » -+ ¢ o o o o o 1
SP Container =« ° ¢ ¢ o s s & o o & SPR T e o o o & s 0 s o 1
0il Wick = ¢ ¢ ¢ o ¢ o o o o o o & st MU R T S R 1
SP Felt Stay = ¢ » ¢ ¢ o o o ¢ « & spj_.r_}[/[\ﬁ_-r_. R |
Falk © # @ 5 ® ©-® 0% %5 & % 56 SPTLIUR+ ¢ o o v o o o s 1
Needle Thread Eyelet ....... @—f‘;‘fﬁiﬁ ........... 1
Screw(1/8-44X3) « « « ¢ o o o o J1 ?
Washer = ¢ = ¢ = o « s o o o« o o R 2
Needle Thread Guide+ » » « » « » YTARTH o o 0 o v v v e . 1
Needle Thread Eyelet = +» « « » « - e 1
Screv(M4-0,7X4.5) + « + ¢ o .. ERY e v o v v e e e e ]
Needle Thread Retainer Support * /NFFE » ¢ ¢ « ¢+ o o o & 1
Thread Retainer Disc Support =« « « /NFFAR - « = =« ¢« =« = o 1
Needle Thread Retainer Dice* + * * /NFHFMM « = = ¢« « « ¢ ¢ o & 1
Needle Thread Retainer Spring: « * NTFINR e ¢ o 0 0 0 v o s 1
Screv(1/8-44X2,2) « « + « « « . . _Ltqk/" ........... ]
Top Cover Thread Guide =+ +» « « - - Y- 3% IR i
Supplementary Thread Guide =« "+« - /NFHFEHRE* « » « « » « 1
Tension Post » = » ® = = s = = s & Y e T 1
Supplementary Tension Disc = ¢ ¢ /NTFM e ¢« =+ = o = « 1
Supplementary Tension Spring * * * $HUARTMF/NR o = ¢« o o o 1
Higlis » = w g s o 0888 % 5 55 e I L i R E T 1

B | 3



*hﬁﬁm_ﬂ.mﬂ.“‘.Aaﬁ_qdﬁ,.HAR“..:




MISCELLANEQUS BUSHINGS & EYE GUARD

Sy v aRUT7 A H—FBk 4

Ref.

5

OO co IO Wb o

Parts
Na
3200058

3200060

3200059

0030281
3100100
0063055
3200063
3200064
3100108

0083201
3100098
3200050
0093084
3200062
3200052
0077300
3200056
3200057
3200053

3200065
2100034
0093303
3200061
3200051
3200055
0093864
0065275
0095218
3200066

Amt.

Description o Req.
Needle Bar Bushing(Upper) = « * * ° T o a(k)e o o001
Needle Bar Bushing(Lover) » « « + - g7 v s (Fye s« o ¥
Presser Bar Bushing® * = = = * ° RIS yva e e o]
OilSeal"""""°"7l'ff)l/"/-—)l/ ........ 2
Spreader Driving Bar Bushing * - * Wil pI— T oo 1
0l Seal « ¢ + +ov 0w s e e T 1

Spreader Driving Shaft Bushing(Left) M) RV — BT v v 2 (F)]
Spreader Driving Shaft Bushing (Right)ffi ') ;“f:)b-—/\'iﬁ7~y:‘/:x(fi)1
Foot Lifter Lever Bushing=+ ¢ * * ° MBIy .1

Needle Thread Take-up Bushing(Front) #tshik!J#7 > va (F) - e
Needle Thread Take-up Bushing (Rear) 3t ki U7 v 2 (B) « + °
Lover Shaft Bushing(Left) : « * ° R T o
Oilseal......-......73-,{)[/:‘/_)[}..,.,...
Looper Rocker Shaft Bushing(Left) ° =g Ty a(E) .
Looper Rocker Shaft Bushing(Right) W=k v a2 (k)
0i1 Bagl w w5 32 e 48 % § & N 1727 At | AT N N
Needle Guard Driving Shaft =« * ° BTy
SealPlug-vo-.........gg*g..........

Feed Bar Driving Shaft Bushing(Left) STy va(®& -

Feed Bar Driving Shaft Bushing(Right)%Uﬂ7;‘/:‘/1(2':':') e oeoe o]
SealPlug'-°-'-'-----'E§t%-"°-' ...... 1
Di] Seal # & = & » o v e o w40 s L= Jlps w w0 2 0 v 1
Looper Driving Shaft Bushing(Front))U—-)\'ﬂ79“/1(ﬁ?l) b w1 ]
Looper Driving Shaft Bushing (Rear) W= BTy va @) -0l
Differential Lever Shaft Bushing ° s AA-B Ty 1

1

1

Seal Plug* = = * * °* .......ﬁfg............
Bpal Plug® ® & & www » =i ¥ w3 gg@_. e s a8 8 8 e u . o

Seal Plug:+ = = = =+ » = == " gg*g ..... o W @ o m e 1
Seal Plug= ¢« + = = &3 4% 7 = x5 g-g#g .......... & wl]



e——

a7

&



, 39

NAIN SHAFT DRIVING MECHANISH TS AE?:
Ref. Parts mt.
Na Na Description [ -1 Req.
'1__ 3200070 Pulley = * * * = = » « o« « « o v« 7°~_- ])' ........... 1
7 160005 Screw(MB-1X8) + « = o ¢« ¢ ¢ o v 1hEﬁi{' IR I R 5
3 160007 Screv(MB-1X6) =+ + « + « « « & & . IERY ¢ o v o000 e e 9
4 000037 Roll Pin = » « ¢ ¢ ¢ o o v o 0 o O—JUE s o v o e e 0 v ]
5 3200071 01l Coplimg Fap® =% ¢ « ®owa s’y BRI TP »vvovv» e 1
6 0093089 Ball Bearing(Right) + « « « « « « » W= U U2 ()~ ¥ ¥ s
7 3100128 Main Shaft Sprocket(Lower) <« + « « XYJUKRTF—U(F) =+ ¢ ¢ ¢ « - 1
8§ 0093090 Ball Bearing(Middle) +» = « « + « - H— U7 YT () o v o1
g 3200072 0il Pump Driving Worm=+ =+ + « « « & R e A L 1
10 3100129 Adapter « + » « « « « < o o o 0 o PHTR o 0 o 0 0000 1
11 3200078 Ball Bearing(Left) =+ « « « = « « - IR T YT () « w2 ]
12 3200073 Lover Shaft(Right) =« « « « « « « THEE(EE) « ¢ = o 0 oo 1
13 3200074 Lower Shaft Joint s * + « ¢ « « « & BEF « o o v 0 v 0 e o 1
14 3200076 Looper Thread Take-up« + * « « + » THRBFHAL s o o000 0 o]
15 008047 Screw(7/32-32X3.6) » + + « « « « & JERT e o o v e e e e e 2
16 0093081 Ball Bearing =« =« « « ¢ « « « ¢ « FR—=JURTZ Y2 e v o o o 1
17 3200080 Needle Guard Connecting Rod, C. Set oy K - o 0 0 - 1
18 3200082 Needle Guard Connecting Rod* * + « @[ Oy K« ¢« ¢ ¢ ¢ o o ]
19 110005 Screv(M3.5-0.6X12) + « « + « « « & R e o v o v e o0 0 2
20 3200081 Needle Guard Eccentric + + « « « « BTt w0 1
21 160003 Screv(H5-0.8X5) + « « + « v o4 v 2 0 [P RPENE s G 2
22 0026418 Connecting Rod Pin =+ « « = « « « Oy KEY - ¢ o v 0 0 0o o]
23 3200084 Needle Guard Driving Shaft Arm « - §tTHdmbg .« « « « =+« « - 1
24 005650 Screv(M5-0.8X14) « « « « « « « o J1ot: S 2 1
25 160000 Screw(M3-0.5X3) =« « « « « v . IERY o v v v e e e e e 2
26 3200077 Counterwelght » « ¢ ¢ « « o« « o + & WIS AT A Rs » & & 9 5 1
27 110036 Screv(M3-0.5X6.5) = « « « « « . ERY o o e e v e e e 2
28 3200075 Lover Crankshaft « « « « « « ¢ « & TEEDZ S22« 0 0 0 0 0 1
29 310034 Dil Wick = » « « 5 %% % & o 5 » » M o o v e e e e s e 3
30 160017 Screv(M4-0.7X4) (vith sealant) - « BRI (V —JUFIFE) « « « + » 2
31 0020138 Ball Bearing =« =+ « « « + + « « ¢ FR—=JUNXTZ YT e v o v o 1
32 0068202 Retaining Ring =+ « ¢« = « ¢ « « « . ARy o oo oo ]
33 3200085 Spacer * = + * v e e v e e a0 AN —H « v e e e e e e |
34 ———
35 —_———
36 3200083 Needle Guard Driving Shaft « - « < $tA @ « « « ¢« ¢ « o« 1
37 0093659 Needle Guard(Rear) (32,40,48,56,64) 1524 () » « « « « + « « » 1
38 110003 Screv(M3.5-0.6X6) =« « « « « + o & R e e v e e e e e e 1
3200083 Supporting Plate Stay(Lover) - + » HARERMIKE T (F) -
40 110035 Serew (MA<Q, TXIB) + & « sw & %5 & s & 5 mogowox mopoh § o 2

X% Ref., No. 41 to 58

----- See the folloving Page,






MAIN SHAFT DRIVING MECHANISH T e 5
. Ref. Parts Amt,
) Yo N Description an £ Req.
- 4 3200092 Supporting Plate Stay(Upper) . ﬁA?ﬁEWﬁtﬁﬁl(_ﬁ) g o ai ]
§ 42 110041 Screw(M4-0.TX8) « ¢ ¢ o v o o o BRI e oe e e e e e 1
43 3200091 Supporting Plate + * * = * * ﬁA-f'l_H'Rf‘ﬁﬁ S|
44 130002 Screw(M3-0.5X6) =+ ¢ ¢ 000 (RS s = w om0 & B BRE E B 2
) 45 000463 Laced Wire » o ¢ e v v o0 oo -Je—;u(—ﬁ%#mfiﬂ:) =% €]
: 46 0093515 Thread Take-up Eyelet s < + + - « AALHRE - . c e 02
41 000014 Washer =« + ¢ = ¢ ¢ v =00 v m e 17 iy Bww® e e
_, 48 001227 Screvw(1/8-44%X3.8) ¢ « ¢ o ¢ o o o ERY e 0w LR 2
- 49 3200042 Looper Thread Eyelet =« = « ¢ = * ° JU—INRIE - v e e e 1
50 001818 Tension Post = ».4 € &8 v £l o T s e g
& 51 0037108 Supplementary Tension Disc < <« = «/hNFE-FML - « =« * ° o v 002
-~ 52 0035813 Supplementary Tension Spring =+ * + NF/NR e o oo e e e 0 e ]
- 53 000360 AdJusting Nat/'e s~ s 2 5 0 & w70 WiT o e s 2 w0 & &0
) 5 0063197 Cast-off Plate Bracket * « + * * * BRRAEEG v « o1
85 001223 Screvw(9/64-40X7,8) =« + * - - 8 g bR o - M8 s e
g 5 3200084 Cast-off Plate =« = « = ¢« « = ¢ ° HER - . RN
: 57 000532 Nasher * « © ¢ # s m e ¢ = m wa Jayidp s o o o o o 0 o s %
~ 58 004106 Screw(9/64-40 X 6. 5) 3= S R IR

% Ref. No. 1 to 40 <+=-- See the preceding page.



1)



UPPER SHAFT & NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP MECHANISM LER U R Y B 6
Ref. Parts Amt.
No Ko Description e Req.
1 3200102 Handvheel * = = ¢« <« ¢ = ¢ = = = * ° MU BRRA— s #5 8 ¢ o> 1
2 160005 Screv (NE-1X8) = sxe =0 = v o S R 9
3 160007 Screv(MG-1X6) = « = ¢ = = v 0 0 [l S N 10
4 e e
5 0093090 Ball Bearing ¢ * * * * ¢ * ¢ H= X P Y~ ¢ 8 &0k 2
6 3100129 Handvheel Adapter s <« <« « = *= = * ° v i REL E E EE 1
7 0095214 Bining Belhs » 2 o % 4'€ W & & 8 B AL BIPRI®  omw s o 1
8 3100281 Upper Shaft Sprocket (Upper) * * = ARJURT=U (L) o 1
g 3100282 Upper Shaft(Right) #.& & = = = » @ ER(E) s v s e 0 e e 0 1
10 3100283 Upper Shaft Joint e = ¢« = = ¢ * * ° il oy v e HE R e 1
11 3100127 Counterveight (Small) =+ + » « « =« * NSV ATTA UM s 1
12 110010 Screv(M4=0.7X8) « < « ¢ ¢ o v 0 ¢ JEXYT s o mw 5 ¢ o8 w e 2
13 3200100 Upper Crankshaft =+ = ¢ + *« = * = * FEET S e e 1
14 0060057 Retaining Ring *+ * = = * ° . TSP ¥ - - I 1
15 0093154 Ball Bearing = * = = = = * * = ° ° H kP U a0 2w 0 0 i
16 160004 Screv(M6-1X4,8) « + = o 0000 i SR EREE B 2
17 000926 Rubber Seat ® =« * = * * = « ¢ ¢ = ° :I'A}E ........... 1
18 260000 Screv(5/16-24 X 15.88) « ¢« = ¢ o 0 - By e~ « & PN N E 2
18 0095170 Connecting Rod « ¢ = * = = ¢ * * Haogy Re »oo0v o 1
20 005071 Screv(11/64-32X14) ¢ = » « v« = » S wlaie o 4 E A 2
21 001174 Screw(9/64-40X10.3) « + ¢ =+ - ¢ (EREF e o6 & 5 5w ® 0 o 2
22 0095168 SLOP=SPringes « « o + o ¢ ¢ o o« . Lt){,'(\ .......... 1
i _———
24 3100285 Driving Lever » « « ¢ = = « = =« * ¢ et - v A 1
25 120013 Screv(M6=1X15) « = ¢ =« = o o o o (R e e v b B R E Y 8 e 1
26 120015 Screv(M5-0.8X10) » « = » = ¢ ¢ = ¢ ihipli® & 3l & @ ®m 9 & > o @ 1
21 000555 Washer = & » » @ = ¢« o o0 = = o NP ¥ s mm g o @ vs 1
28 3100286 Spacer ¢ ¢ vt ot v e s Zrletfs « @ v w88 1
29 3100287 Driving Shaft s « = = =« = = =+ * gripeguUE . - oo 000 0 1
30 3100078 Bragket+ « » =4 @ L 3 5 % ® &7 3 AL 1
3l —_————
32 005650 Screv(H5-0.8X14) + + + » o ¢ o oo R e oo 1
33 0063096 Needle Thread Take-up+ * = = = * ° 183 > U3 - I 1
34 3200043 Top Cover Thread Take-up * * * * ° Rt > U BRI 1
35 110004 Screv(M3.5-0.6X8) « « ¢ ¢ o v - fhopdds « & wswTe s wow 2
36 3200226 Pin Thread Winding« « « « ¢ « « = Hrmg—t—F. - - - 1







NEEDLE BAR MECHANISM A 35 41 7
Ref. Parts . Amt,
_Na Na . Description s Req.
1 3200041 Needle Bar Thread Eyelet s e R e e s e e e e o]
2 004358 Screv(9/64- 40X5 6) ----- IERY e o 0 0 o o |
3 000548 Washer ° « R Ly BB I .1
4 3200110 Needle Bar =« * ¢ © « ¢ = o o o o » Q-[-g ..... e o s s s e @ 1
5 3200111 Needle Bar Bracket + « ¢« « « « « . GHEIEF » » o o o 0 o e 1
6 110037 Screv(M4-0.7X10) = = « « + « « o & IERYT e oo v 0o 00 v ¢ -1
7-1 3208100 Needle Clamp(32) =« « ¢ ¢ « « « « & BHIEA - ¢ ¢ o v v s e 0]
7-2 3209101 n (40) « ¢ ¢ ¢« o 0o 0 L R |
7-3 3209102 " (48) « v o e e e o . R EE R Y 1
7-4 3209103 " (56) =« « o ¢ ¢ o o o B e e e e e e s e o s 4 1
7-5 3209104 n (64) + » ¢ ¢ ¢ o o o W e e o o 5 o o o o & 1
8 e Needle(UYlZ& GAS) ......... ﬁ- AR T T i
9 001892 Screw(1/8-44X2,8) « « « ¢« « « .« . N S N T 3
10 0095914 Top Cover Thread Eyelet + « « « « «ffil) A3 « « ¢ « ¢ » ¢ o o« 1
11 3200117 Needle Clamp Eyelet - » « - *BTEARE v e s ww s o]
12 001230 Screvw(3/32-56X3.8) « « - - 0 2 S 1
13-1 0093170 Stitch Plate(32M) « « « = = « « o < 8tiF -« « » & .. . 1
13-2 0093171 " (A0M) « + = « o o o o o B e e 0 . i % . 1
13"3 0093172 " (48H) --------- i W % . |
13-4 0093174 " (64M) © ¢ ¢ ¢ o o . Woorw w e o & 8 € & & & % o 1
14 009142 Screv(9/64-40X4,8) « « « « ¢ o . . J_[-_:ﬁ'/ R IR 2
15 3200115 Counterveight, Complete Sete « ¢« e NXSVURAYTAR(ME) - ¢« ]
16 3200101 Counterveight « « « ¢ ¢ « « o o o NRSVAITTA R o o o o 1
1% 120016 Screv(M5-0.8X10) « « « ¢ « « + o 4 IERY e o 00 0o e e 0]
18 0093214 Connecting Rod Ring* * = = « « « & $gBOoy Ky g « o o o 1
19 3200114 Connecting Rod, Complete Set - - - $t#oy K(M)« « « - « « 1
20 3200112 Connecting Rod * ¢ ¢« ¢ ¢ o ¢ o o & Q‘{-ﬂu w }(‘ ......... 1
21 0093212 Roller Bearing =+ + « « ¢ « o ¢ « & =R ZY e oo o 1
22 330000 Seal Plug® = = * « ¢ « o+ o o o o 72 - A R S SRR |
23 000309 0il Wick « « © o o ¢ o o o« & A s P S S S ST R 1
24 3200113 Connecting Rod Pin * « ¢+ ¢ « « « & $tROy KEY « ¢ ¢ o o 1
25 3200118 Needle Bar Guide, C, Set- ¢+ + « « » STRERAME) » o ¢ v o 0 . 1
26 0093186 Slide Blegk« = « =~ v © s« s % @ % ﬁﬁgpﬁ]ﬁ ¥ Wk W W E R 1
27 3200116 Needle Bar Guide =+ « » + « o « « & @fﬁﬁﬁ R IR 1
28 009750 Screw(M4-0.7X20) « « « « N | o 57 2 T T S S S TP 2
29 3200120 " HR Device, Complete Set + « + + « -HR%E(E) -------- 1
30 3200121 HR Cup = * = « o o o ¢ o o o o o & HRAw T o v o 0 0 0 o 0 o 1
31 3200122 HR Cup Lid * *« « « « = + o o o « & HRAw FHE . o v v v o o v 1
32 0093864 Seal Plug« * * « « ¢ « o+ o o o o Eé’@ ............ 1
33 0093674 R Pellf = = vkfhln s S mew g3 HRZZJUR e o o v o o v v 1
3¢ 0093663 HR Felt Guard« =+ « « « « « + « « & ZxJURH =K oo o oo 1
35 006219 Screw(M4-0.7X14) « « ¢ « + « « o+ & ERT o o0 v 0 o . i



w.\ W
- I
O % i




PRESSER FOQT MECHANISM g 8

Ref. Parts Amt.
N N Description m £ Req.
1 0093500 Presser Spring Regulator =« « « - - IR o 000000 o]

yJ 0090620 Cotter Pin = ¢ » ¢ + o s o o o o +HYE e o 0o 0 o o o oo o]
3 000445 ligghk NGt * # 8 & s 5 @ &6 4 &'5.9 OoZF o he oo o]
4 3200132 Presser Bar Spring(Outer) = + « « +$RITHNR(K) » » ¢+ ¢+ ¢ 1]
5 3200131 Presser Bar Connecting Bracket Unitirifgx(#) . « « « » » -1
6 110032 Screv(M4-0,7X12) « « ¢ ¢ ¢ o o o o RS s 5 s = v v v o w0 0]
7 0093483 Presser Bar Guide - + « * - s oo HITHRA - cee e e o]
8 004441 Screw(11/64-40X16) » = « + o o ¢ JERY e o o 0000000 0]
9 0093485 Presser Bar Spring(Inner) s =+ + « #F’Iﬁ/\i’\ ) » = =% & 85]
10 0093480 Praccor BafE # # » & % 5 5 § ¥ ¥ & T
11 0093611 0il Protector Ring + * = + « « « «GIY YT e o 0 v v 0o v o]

12 0063079 Stop Collar =+ « « « ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ v v o AR THD=—>2 ¢ v = v » 1

13 001459 Screw(9/64-40X3) « = = + =+« o ERY e oo e S v
14-1 0095580 Presser Foot, Complete Set(32) ?‘FIG‘Q) """""" 1
14-2 0095581 ” b 0) . - e e e

14-3 0095582 " n (48) n ¥ % 8 m W 1
14-4 0095584 " " (64) « « w e e e e e e . 1

15 001186 Screv(9/64-40XT7.8) « = = ¢ o o ¢ o PRI e 0 0 0. o e eoe o]
16 00395641 Presser Foot Spring= = = « = =« = « INEZINR o o 0 o e b w9
17 005133 Screv(1/8-44X4,5) « « + ¢ ¢ ¢ N - £ 20 BRI o o o]

18 —_———

19 0063083 Lifter Link Lever+ « « .+ « « + « » B 1 1) 57 ity e e, 0]

20 000690 Fastener Pin = =+ * *« * = « « « « & 1k A 2L T I S 1

21 0063084 Lifter Spring=+ = = ¢ = * = IR i1 ok -7, /A 6~ SEIEIEIE IR I 1

i 0093491 Collar * * » o & s o ¢ « o ¢ & & &« R 9

23 009604 Screv(11/64-40X5.5) =+ « + « « - - IERY e e e e e e e 2

24 0093479 Lifter Shaft =« « = ¢ « ¢ o« « ¢ « & T E e o« o o 0 0 o 1

25 003433 Screvw(11/64-40X4) =« « « « « « « = 1 P72 SRR NN R 2
26 3100292 Intermediate Lever « + + + « « - - iiete: Lt VUAT KNI 1

vl 120001 Screw(M4=0.7X14) # = s+ & & % .4 5 BRagis R s 852 5 & & ¢ 1

28 0077179 REtaining Ring = = ¢« ® ¢« e« & & & IEAIR= © ¢+ # w5 & 5 @@ e 2

29 0093509 Connecting Pin = = = = = = = 5 ¢ » BHEC: R 2
30 0093507 Connecting Plate =+ = « « « « « « p::8 =1 - SO G 1

31 0093508 Lifter Lever(Small) « + = « « « « - I UIAS—(N) - oo e 1

32 004591 Screw(15/64-28X9.5) « + + » -« - N I R NN S 1

33 0093496 Lifter Lever ¢ = « # ® & 3 & & & 3 il b ¥ ol PUAC DI IR TR I N I 1

34 0093499 Lifter Lever Stop =+ * * = « = ¢ « = viilaale: 7o S VUASIy i SRy S -1

35 004359 Screv(9/64-40X5.6) « « = = ¢+ o o IERY o o o o 0 e 000 e 2

36 0090801 Tension Release Lever = « « + = « FEAB e o s e e e e e 1

37 005542 Screv(11/64-40X14.5) + « « = + - - i3 R 1

38 0093545 Tension Release Shaft « = « = « - - HABARH e o e e e e e e e 1

39 0080824 Swing-proof.Spring =+ * = ¢ ¢ ¢ < BEHRINR ¢ o 0 0 0 o 00 e |

40 0093487 Lifter s & & 5 g % % 8,565 e E s v wE g 68 1

41 006038 Serev(3/18-3iXL.0) % s ns v 5 & Peplls v'ew FE MR s 2






SPREADER MECHANISHM

.-D-(.JMD—"‘

O WO oo =3O

Parts
Na
3100302
3100300
160003
0077322
3100301
0094566
110041
300006
3100308
000528

100003
0032646
009604
3100303
120013
3100304
3100305
160007
0063051
0063053

0063056
0063057

009525
3100307
3209300

110031
3100306

: w ; ) ; i

i 1 IV — B 9
Amt.
Description & £ Reg.
Connecting Rod, Complete Set - - =gy K@) e o0 0 1
Eccentrice * ¢ « = ¢ = * *° s w0 s Ju=RTREY e s w5 ]
Screv(M5-0.8X5) = ¢ v v et - S .9
B&¥ler Bearing ¢ » » * = W@ ¢ o @ o S R
Connecting Rod =+ ¢ = = = = = = * ° I NE e~ . = B S8 5
Retaining Rimg: & @ % & ® e o @ 8 lhj'ﬁ « s e 8 8 s s e o o1
SCTEU(H4‘0.7X8) ¢ a0 W e gme A B lh:;"g .......... .1
Washer * ¢ ¢ * = ¢ = = * ¢+ = *° ’jy“/*\’ e s s 8 & o ® s e @ 1
Adjusting Lever Pin=+ = ¢ = = = = ° BEIL A=Y o e 1
Washer =« * ¢ = ¢ ¢ ¢ = ¢ ¢ &~ ¢ '75)“/’? .......... 1
Nut(HS ) R Dl IR o o]
Collar- e o . e & s 8 8 8 ® jJ:)_- ooooooooo . 1
Screw(11/64- 40)(5 5) ....... e p i e R EEE ] Vi
Adjusting Lever s = < = = = * ¢ * ¢ AL X — ..o 1
Screq(ﬂﬁ—leS) « 8 4 %+ w v we s 0 .Lt:?“:; e s o s 8 % s s ® s o 1
Driving Shaft s ¢ « =« = = * ° e o JU=INE e 1
Rocking Arme * = ¢ ° e I }U"/\ﬂﬁ')Bﬂ ........ 1
Screw (HG-—I XS) e s o & o 8 e 8 o o lh*\/ e 6 % 8 % W w8 B W e 2
Rocking Pin+ =« = = = = = = = ° e JU=2BYB e s e 1
Spreader Bar *+ = ¢ ° " " o o Jy—o%Hlis & o m owow o » B 1
Bushing Ring * = =« « * = ** 7//-1U_/d ....... 1
Collap « * ¢ « ® ® s ¢ ¢ « & & & ¢ HSmmo v v o v 1
Screv (9/64-40X 4. 4) """" (FREF e s & w3 w 2
Spreader Holder s = ¢+« ° = * * ° M RIV—INE e o0 1
Spreader e o e 5 8 o » s e 8w o ﬁ‘ﬁl) *}U_.}{ ...... e o1
Screv (HQ—O"] b 4 12) .................... yJ
Rocking Arm, Complete Set: * *= * ° )U——;\Hﬁ{jﬁ@({ﬁ) ...... 1



10




LOOPER DRIVING MECHANISM | Jo—2 G 10
Ref. Parts . a—;;
N _ Na Description eq.
1 3200150 Looper Rocker Connecting Rod, C.Set)V—s3gijtko ~ K ) - - -1
z 3200152 Looper Rocker Connecting Rod + « < JU—NFigO o K« « + - ¢ 1
3 120001 Screv(M4-0,7X14) + = - - - - | 3 AL 5
4 3200151 Looper Rocker Eccentric+ * * ¢ « < Ju—gigz x>+ « - - - 1
5 160003 Screv(M5-0.8X5) « ¢ ¢ o o o o o . ERY e o o 0 0o e 00 e 7
6 3200153 Connecting Rod Pin =+ « = = « « « < Ju—Ngioy K> -« « + 1
7 3200156 Spacer * ¢ttt e soe e e e ZrG—H e v v s & .5E 8]
8 300000 Uashes & @ & ¢ @ ® % % 3 & 5@ % & P R 1
g 100002 gk # 8la® ¢« 5 s 9% » 545 = Fyhoe s e oo e 1
10 3200154 Looper Rocker Lever+ =« = ¢+ « ¢ « ¢ JIVEFAY:NE: -4 I S R 1
11 005650 Screv(M5-0.8X14) « « « ¢ + o o o R o e e e e € W]
12 3200155 Looper Rocker Adjusting Guide Plate)U— gt BHEiH A l‘*ﬁ "% W]
13 110007 Screv(M2.5-0,45X6) « = = ¢ ¢ o o LERT e o o0 0o e e e e 2
14 170021 Adjusting Screw(M2.5-0.45X10.5) * WAIR ¢ = = = =+ o o o 1
15 2100267 Collar = *  ® o o o o o s o o o o H T e o e o s s e e e s e ]
16 160002 Screv(M4-0,7X4) « « ¢ o o o o o J1o 2 2 L
17 0093314 Looper Rocker Shaft« « = = « « « - JIVESTAY:E: Y I I SR 1
18 3200157 Looper Rocker Arm=+ =« ¢ « = « « ¢ = JU—NIRUB - ¢ o o o o o . 1
19 0093319 Looper Slide Block « » =« =« = =« + =« JIVESVAY:-TF: -3 ;IR IR 1
20 000637 Seal Plug® « * ¢« ¢ « ¢« « IR -7 - R S SRR 1
21 0033074 Looper Slide Block Pin * » + + + - = EIREEY - - - - - I
22 160009 Screv(M5-0.8X5) =« « « ¢ ¢ o s o IERT e oo e o 00 0 v 1
23 3200161 Looper Connecting Rod =« =« ¢ =« = - « Ju—RO oy Ko o o o o
24 0032784 Link Pin(Short) s « « ¢ « « « « & e —=XYoEv(E) - - 0 )
25 004410 Screw(11/64-40X5,5) « « » « « - - ERT e e o e e o 8w e ]
26 0032785 Looper Driving Lever Link+ « « = =« JU—IN 2 e o o 0 0 0. 1
27 001457 Screv(11/64-40X3.3) = = « « - « ERY o o e e e e 1
28 0032786 Link Pin(Long) =« = = ¢ o » o o « & =Y (B) » » 1
13~ 3280167 Looper Driving Lever = = =+ + = + = JIVERVAY .|~ A I S 1
30 160008 Screw(M6-1X6) + « ¢+« o o+ .o - ERT e e v e 2
31 3200163 CallaE = & + & wils = = s » & .= - FIS— s o o s o e e e e e 1
a2 0093300 Looper Driving Shaft =« « « « « « - JIVEEYAY . R R S 1
33 3200164 Looper Holder= = * ¢« ® = 3 s w &% JU—2%B « o o e a0 o 0. 1
K e

35 0095174 Looper * = * = = = « o o o o o o & JU—IN e o o o o o e s e s 1
36 110057 Screw(M4-0,7X7) « < « » - - coe bR e e e e e e e e ]
37 0095723 Needle Guard(Front) = + = « = « « = BN (FI) » » + = o v o . . 1
38 001228 Screv(3/32-56X3.2) ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ - o =S R R 1



S




FEED DRIVING CONTROL MECHANISM

Hixk! 1.1

Ref.

.—l-g:

O W oo ~3 D W Wb G Y

—

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

il
22
23
P
25
26
21
28
29
30

31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

4]
42
43
44

Parts
Na
3200181
3200183
120006
3200184
3200185
3200186
3200187
110033
2100161
160003

3200205
2100252
0068202
2100253
3200206
3200188
3200180
3200191

140018

300000

3200194
3200193

140017
2100248
3200192
3200215
2100267

160001

000630
3200216

0020538
3200207
0095132
110041
004143
3200208
130004
000505
000210
005511

0020350
000669
000600
005049

Amt,

Description L= Req.
Feed Bar Driving Shaft « = « o ¢ < 3XU@f e+ » « » o ¢ o o o o o]
Main Feed Bar Lever» = + + o o ¢« « XIS —0 o ¢ ¢ o o o o]
Screg("ﬁ-—leZ). " e e 3 e e & @ olh:;'\\‘/"'. L
Differential Rocker, Complete Set * HZUBI(M) » « « « « « + ¢ ]
Differential Rocker « + + +« - s o cHIEUBE o o ¢ o o e NS |
Differential Regulating Slider + « A5 A& o « ¢ = ¢ o o+ o ¢ ]
Differential Regulating Slider Cap A5 A 5 &+ « « « « o« « + o]
Screu(HB-O_SXS) R I N | - S A S S R
Collor: < ¢ » « B 3 8 8.5 & & & P AR R § RS E R4 1
Screg(HS—O.BXS) oooooo . . lt*-/o e o 5 8 o 9 ® o o 02
Differential Lever(Inner), C. Set« ZBjLAA—(F)(#)+ » » + -1
Slider Link e+ * « o o « o « o o & & ASALHN)UD ¢ o 0 0 o0 1
Retaining Rlng .......... A ]\.yflj“/d ooooooo 1

Slider Link Pin« « + = = + v o ¢ e ZSAFYUIEY + + ¢ o o]
Differential Lever(Inner) = « + « « ZBjL A=) « ¢ « « « ¢
Feed Bar, Complete Set <+ « « + « «HiREUEME) ¢ « + « « « ¢ 1

Haid Feed Bape ~ = % o » % s = & BIEUL o o o o v 0 o o a0 1
Differential Feed Bar+ + « + « « «{IEUL » ¢ » « « coee o]
SCFCU(HS"O.BX 6) ------- P .Lt:‘ﬁy ® s o o e o & o o & e ]
Washer = + ¢« ¢« ¢ « o« & A w ey e ow )y :‘,/-‘; ® 8 8 e o o e s o 2
Connection Bushing « ¢ = « + o o« & HIEU YT ysae oo o]
Differential Feed Bar Connection -« FIY !l 2 - R |
Screv(M5-0.8X6) =+ « ¢ ¢« « o . . e ¢ v wm ® % 8 gt 5 1
Main Feed Bar Connection =+ « « « -« BRI e oo o e o]
Connection Bushing =« « « « « « « . gk ./07//:1 BN |
Retaining Ring = « « « ¢« « « « = . AR Y. 1
Collar = = » = s s s 5 55 & & & & Hejssy wow te 5.9 @ W 5§ § 5 1
SCFGU(M4—O,7X4) ......... 1 S R T T T S 2
Roll Pin « + ¢ « « « « + . e e e O— U e e e e e e e e 1
Differential Lever Spring+ « « « - EBLAN—NEI - o oo o 1
O-Ring = = « « ¢« ¢ ¢« ¢ o v v o o . QU e o v o v o o o o 1
Differential Lever Shaft - - « . - ERLSA—H - - - o . 1
Differential Lever(Left) =« « « .« - =B [/1\—(7_;_) ------- 1
Screv(M4-0.7X8) =+ « « ¢ « « « 4 & PRSI R s rwmw b owoww 1
Screv(11/64-40X3.2) + + - - - - . 2320 b R TSN 1
Differential Feed Graduation « « + LU EEBIH+ + + « + « « « <1
SCFEU(H4"0,7x14) ......... ‘Lt:;'\\‘j ........... 2
Spacer » ¢ + o o ¢ o s « s s o & . AN—H ¢+ ¢ o s s 0 0 e 0 o 7
Adjusting Nut = « « ¢ « « ¢« « « .« . BT o R e oo 0 o oo 1
Adjusting Screw(1/4-40X11,11/64-40%X4) ZWMEGR + « = « « « » 1
Differential Lever Stop+ « « « - - EBLN—IXKRoyse o o - 2
Washer =« ¢ * ¢ o o s o o o o o o o T/ o o o o o o o o o 2
Spring Washer = * « ¢ ¢ « =« &« o o« & Xj"u_/drj DRVE TR 2

Screw(M5-0.8X8) + « « o ¢ « o . . fhtis s s v e m s s 9



(= e o

O G O T G ™ (R (v (R (P (R (R (Y (R P R [ | -l ol ol o € 4 LK ( ( ( (= ( A { ( C )

f




w_

\.. .

FEED DRIVING MECHANISM kU B 5% 12
Ref. Parts . Amt.
N Na Description e Req.
1 3200199 Feed Bar Guide(Left) = + = « « « = rUEBHARE) » o0 - 1
2 110038 Screw(M4-0.7X10) « « = = « « « o o 5 4
3 3200200 Feed Bar Guide(Right) « = + « « « EUBHAKE): o - 1
4 160007 Sored(NB-1X B w 4 ¢ & 5 5.3 R & I TERS
- 5 0033141 Feed Adjusting Pin =« ¢ ¢ ¢ « ¢ « » IxEU/E e o000 0. 1
6 0093389 Feed Bar Block(Rear) =« < « ¢ ¢ « AEG(E) » o ¢ v - o oo 0]
7 3200201 Feed Bar Guide(Rear) =+ ¢ ¢ ¢ « =« = EUEHAKE) - - -« - - 1
8§ 0060076 Retaining Ring =« + * *+ < + « « s AR YT e oo o0 e 1
= 8 0060075 Feed Bar Block(Front) « + « « « « =« AEI(H]) « » ¢ o ¢ o o0 o 1
- 10 0060030 Roller Bearing =« * * * * « + « < & Z=RIRTZYT e o0 o 1
11 3200198 Eccentric Pin Holder « « « « « « « FZUVLExEVEVRAE ¢ ¢ ]
h 17 160003 Screv(M5-0,8X5) « ¢ « o ¢« ¢ o 1o S A I I 2
& 13 0020401 Feed Dog Eccentric Pin =« « « « » R FtEUEY e e e e 1
. 14 3200214 Driving Connecting Rod Mechanism, C. Set kU 0w K (M) - - 1
15 3200182 Feed Bar Driving Shaft Lever =« - ~ XXUWABE - + « « = « « + « - ]
16 120006 Screv(M6-1X12) + » » ¢ o o s o o o« PRI 0 o s o s o o o o o]
B 17 2100173 Connecting Rod Pin « + « « =« « + & XJOYy RKEY e o o 0 0 o 1
il 18 3200185 Driving Connecting Rod, C. Set + - ZXUooy K@)+ » « « ¢« « -1
19 2100277 Feed Dog Eccentric = « « « « = « = EUIxEY s o0 o0 0 o 1
- 20 2100278 Roller Bearing =« * * * ¢« ¢ o ¢ ¢ o Z—KJURTZ YT ¢« v o o 1
21 3200196 Feed Dog Driving Connecting Rod* * EUDOw K« ¢ ¢ o o ¢ o o & 1
& 22 160016 Screw(M4-0.7X4,5) « + ¢ o ¢ ¢« o o FRY e o o 00 0. ooe o]
s 23 2100276 Feed Dog Regulating Eccentric+ + - XMz t&y - ¢ - - ¢ - 1
- 24 180002 Screw(M3-0.5X4) « « ¢« o 0 o 0 o ERY e o 0 0 e 0 0o 0 e 3
" 25 2100289 Feed Dog Regulating Plate Spring * EUHES L —hrNXFx e - -« -1
- 26 0023473 Feed Dog Regulating Plate« <« « « - RUMEIS L —h « « « « - « 1
27 3200197 Feed Dog Regulating Gear = = = = - BUBMATX 7 o ¢ o o ¢ o o e 1
& 2 180003 Screv(M5-0.8X8) « ¢ o + o o o+ . R o oo v v o o oo oo 9
28-1 3208001 Differential Feed Dog(32,40,48,56) HUxk!) « = « » ¢ ¢ o o o o & 1
= 29-2 3209003 I " (64) ¢ e e e Ji5 wmw o8 e m e e oW 1
30-1 3208000 Main Feed Dog(32,40,48,56) = « « &K 1) o = ¢ o o o o o o o 1
30-2 3209002 Vi (64) « « + ¢ @ o . . A T TR 1
3l 110004 Screv(M3.5-0,6X8) + = « « o o & 1o S I 2
32 3200203 Feed Bar Shield Holder(Front) « « « XUBY—JVZ T (FI) + + « -1
. 33 110041 Screv(M4-0.7X8) « « ¢ ¢ o ¢ o o JER o v 00 v v 0000 1
K 130003 Screv(M4-0,7X7.3) « « » o o o o IERY ¢ o 0 0 e 0o e e 2
3 35 3200211 Feed Bar Shield+ + « = + + « = « - B = o e e e 2

r 36 3200204 Feed Bar Shield Holder(Rear) « * XUV —IVEHE T (&) - - -1







LUBRICATING MECHANISM

Ref.
Ko

1
2
3
4
o
6
7
8
8
0

1

1l
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

41
42
43
44
45
46

:Parts

Na

0065453
110012
000234

3100350
008735
310012

0020551

0063251

3100346
004353

3100060

110031
3100061
3100345
3100329
0063234
0063235

0065452
3200227
0031831
3200234
3100335
0080930
3100336
0037668
3200233
0037669

004124
000567
3200235
3200232
3100328
0030711
008526
120006
0090918
000418

3100349
3200231
0020533
0063217
0063216

. 3100344

bk A 13
Amt
Description o £ Req.
01l Becedweg o= =« & § ¥ & & & & w4 I .. ¢ souf
Screv(M4-0.7X5) = ¢ = v v o0 S S 6
Nut = © ¢ ¢ ¢ o o o ¢ o o o s v ‘3") }\ ® o e & o s 8 s o N |
Needle Bar Connecting Rod 0il Plpe O KRHINA T o o o o o 1
Screw(M4-0.7X4) =« « + = = ° . N S N N T 1
0il Wick  » » * » * « « « o = = i o B gy e @ oo 1
O-Ring * * = * * = = = = * = ¢ QU./J i o o 1
0il Tube Stay* * = = = ¢ * * y 1?4’:f32:c --------- 1
Dili Wick Helders * = » & ¥ & & & $tEoy RS e » » - - 1
Screv(9/64-40XT) + = « » o+ o - JER e o o s 00 n s e 1
Qi Filter Cap = & @ . & ® @4 & 7&(11}7—(}!/5#«’ /7' |
Screg(H4—0_7)(12) ....... . 1}:;’1&/ e s e s e o e o« o]
0-Ring * « « = * ¢+ o o o o o o o OUUH e v o v v v o o v 1
01l Filter = =« ¢ * ¢ & ¢ o o o & ;j-,()pj,f}pg R |
0il Filter Connector * * ¢ * o » + AALJU T L JURREF + » =« + 1]
Felt = ¢ o« ¢ o ¢ o o ¢ o o o oo o T JUR e e e e e e e e e o]
0il Tube(3X5X500mm) » « =+ = « = AALIINL T o o o oo o ¢
Deaifing Bipe® » ® 8 5 7 & @ & & ENA T o o o 0 o 0 o e |
0il Pipe Unite + = = + + ¢ o « » iS4 7 () e el
0il Tube Clamp <« *« = * » ¢ ¢ » = (233 - SRR IR 8
0il Tube(Long), Complete Set -iﬁﬂﬁ)\,{:f({;)(ﬁﬁ) ----- ]
0il Tube(4X6X290mm) « « « + = - A AL T - |
Non-Return Valve, Complete Set =« « jfijkF(#) « « < + « ¢ ¢ = - 1
0il Tube(4X6X75mm) =+ =« + = = » FAJUISL T o v v 00 e .
0il Tube Joint, Two Vay+« = ¢« = - HOSEE - - - - |
0il Tube(4X6X175mm) + =+ = = = - FAALIJUISL T+ oo v 00 o 1
0il Tube Joint, One Vay - - - CBOREFE - o o v e e e 3
Fitting Stud(Short) » = = = + « - BRFAOUNCE) - - - - - 4
Segl ¢ « * s ¢ o o s 0 s s 0 e }\/:%‘./J ........... q
0il Tube(Short), Complete Set - - - fQifli/ N4 (&) (M) » - - + - 1
0il Tube(4X6X45mm) = + « =« = » HAJUINL T o o 0 o o0 o 1
0il Pump, Complete Set =+ « « =« - RUTH) e =oe0 000 oo 1
0il Pump Driving VWorm Gear =+ » + * UA—LXT7 « o ¢ o o o o o 1
Screv(9/64-40X4.4) « = « ¢ ¢+ - ERY e o v v e e e e e e 2
Screw(M6-1X12) « ¢ + = + o =« « ERD e v v oo e e e 9
Stigtion Pipg * = # m s ¢ + » s BRAINAL T o o 000 oo v 1
Nut * * ¢ o o ¢ o o o o o o o o o JXWIEATF R oo oo 1
0il Nozzle for Worm Gear <+ » + « = AWH/NA T+ « ¢ ¢ v o o o - ]
Dustprool Plates & % % 2 ¢+ = m 5 BHBEER » » » » 0 o 0 o e e e 1
01l Sight Ganges = » = <« « ». » 4 FAIH =i o v v o0 1
0il Filter Screen Clamp -+ « = = °* FoHEmT . . . 1
(3] Bilkar Copgan = = » = & & whg - R 1
Dust Proof Plate « = « + « = » » WHIBHE: « o o ¢« o o 0 o 0 o 1






il s B Ea Bo Be lo i e

VF3500,3411 EXCLUSIVE PARTS #+7ETIIVERSSm 14
Ref. Parts Amt.
Na Na Description o 4 Req.
1-1 3208107 Needle Clamp(56) =« = ¢+ * e oo o BFEA e e e o . . o]
1-2 3209108 ” (64) + « ¢+ o o0 . N e w6 e wel b 1
2 001892 Screv(1/8-44X2,9) =« « ¢ = o o o b RT 0 0. . “ 4
3-1 0095587 Presser Foot, Complete Set(56) + «#x(#) - - e e e e e n]
3-2 00895588 n " (64) - - " - . . .1
4 001186 Screw(9/64-40XT.8) « + « « o o ¢ s FRY e o000 D!
5 0095641 Presser Foot Spring« * * * + ¢ * « TR - o e s .« o2
6§ ———-

7 —— s —

8-1 0094801 StitchPlate(SSH)""""'ﬁﬂ&'"""'""'1
8-2 0094802 n (6AH) + » ¢ ¢ o o s o o B o e e e e e |
9 0093863 Thread Tension Spring Cap+ * » * * ZAFFNARF Yy v (L) + 1
10 0090814 Needle Thread Tension Spring * * * RMF/INR s o ¢ v o v o0 0]
11 0090071 Thread Tension Spring Retainer < * ABFNAXF ¥ v 7'(7:) s ]
12 000177 Felt + = ¢ » o o o o o o o s o v o w7 IR |
13 0031111 Tension Disc = & = « & » +. oo s HRBFM e e e e e e 2
14 009835 Tension Pogt = + ¢ ¢ o ¢ ¢ ¢ o o+ o :f{.ﬁ;g .......... 1
19 0090812 Tension Post Ferrule = « ¢ * = - IHEFRELREL oo e s 1
16 0090856 Tension Disc Eyelet s « ¢ « « = ° ° HEFMAE = -0 1
17 0090807 Thread Lead-in Guide * « * « * « « RAFERHE o r 00 1
18 0094604 Scal Plugs * = = * = = = = ¢+ + = 2 o NI 1
19 0063548 Seal Plug® * = = * = = ¢+ = + = « = TEW 0 e e e e e e e e 1
20 0094616 Edge Guide(on the Front Cover) = RN 1
21 000426 Washer * © * * o © s « « o o o o & Joy/dp o o o o v s v e Vi
77 110103 Screw(M5-0,8X8) =+ + ¢ o o o e o s 722 EE R EERE R NN 2
23-1 0094871 Presser Foot, Complete Set(32) KT () - » » o0 o0 0 1
23-7 0094872 " " (40) B e 6 & W RS 1
23-3 0094873 " " (48) B e e e s s s s 8 s s 1
T

I8 o Eee

26 0094615 Fabric Guide = = » & = & ¥ & & o &« wmHAR vou omom dg SR |
27 001228 Screw(3/32-56X3.2) » + ¢+ + o o o 1 3 1
28 3209010 Main Feed Dog s » * ¢+ » » = = » ¢+ @ Y - o 0. of i MW dew 1
29 3209011 Differential Feed Dog*® =+ < * « * ° BIE o o o 0 0 o 0 0 0 v 1
30 0094321 Finger Guard Unit s « = * = « ¢« ¢ - 74 /ifﬁ I\ (iﬁ) °°°° 1
31 001900 Screv(1/8-44X2,4) « « ¢ ¢ v v 0 e Ry se e e e e 2
32-1 3208011 Stitch Plate(328) s ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ o = = HE s v w4 5 s W @ 0w 1
32-2 3208012 " (qos) ......... nooe T R R 1
32-3 3208013 " (48S) + = » o o oo o o 7 . il




16

VF3403,3503

. . e e . 2 . i e e W W W WO W W O w w w wow owow w




3

W R TR TN

e e e b W B R M R KON G e e e S Ty ey Ry ey ey Y Say Say e Uay ey Ty Hay i Ty

Y

VF3403,3503 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(1)

Ref.
Na

Parts
Na
0093241
0081736
008332
005554

0094245

0094246
140019
3201000
3201002
110016

0036277
000426
110103

3201003
006227

0094235
110013
180028
000547

0091709

0081707
001457
0091708
000340
3201001

~ Folder (for Type Q)

Description

Folder Clamp =+ * = « « ¢« « « 4 .

Screvw(11/64-40X4) « « « « o

Screw(7/32-32X6.5) ¢« » ¢« ¢ o o 0 FRU . .

Folder Support « « « ¢ ¢« « « « cEBHREAAE s o o o 0 .
Folder Support Fixing Plate+ « « « EHEBRMAEEEL « - -
Screv(M5-0,8X14) « » « « « ¢ . .. IR e o0 o0 o
Front Covers ¢ « ¢ ¢ ¢« v o o o o «HBAX HI —" « o « .

Front Cover(Small)
Screv (M4-0.7%8)

- . -
-
[

Fabric Slide Plate
Vasher
Screw(M5-0,8X8) -
Dustproof Cover ¢« -
Screw (M4-0.7X5)

Tape Guide Holder -
Screw(M4-0,7% 8)

Screw(M4-0,7X10) + -
Vasher * « » o o ¢ o o o o & &

*
*

e & 9 L] LI T

L] - ™ - - .
°
Ll
-

Y
°
.

@ Ll

* ° ® . - L]

Tape Guide(Short) s « « « « « «

Tape Guide Adjusting Holder « -«
Screv(11/64-40X3,3) « « « « «
Tape Guide(Long)
Nut' P e o e

Y7 ETIVHAEBGH )

" HIBE F AN— ()

“’
'Itx‘ e @ & o @

- WRUIR -

g
- BB Ay X —
e

& it 7’754’P~Eﬂ‘ﬂﬁ
Jt%/aouno.
olh*j--nn-u

. [ * .

o'j.y\/.?-c-l

cT—=THAK3E) -
T/ HAERxT . . -

- ‘lh*“/-. L] L] L

L ° L] L] . L] L] L] L] L]

Looper Thread Take-up Cover s + -

L] L] - ®

cT—=THAR(E) -
.j—y}\. °® o e 8 @
DAy, AT

Ll

@ [ e ° o °

L]

16
Amt,

.
N E

- . ® L] - . e
L] L] [ ]
BO = — PO — = b B s

.

L] *

® . L]

o L] .

- .

®
BO ¥/ PO DY b PO et e s g

* @ e o
Lol Q& L T« Y (Y



17

VF3403

VF3503

@%ﬁﬁ!’FVFWFFWFVFVFFﬁFFﬂﬁﬁ@?ﬁﬂﬁﬂﬁ!ﬁﬁxMMﬁvnwmhmh-5



JF3403,3503 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(2)

Ref.

Mo

1 1
CIO I —

O N e ) D e

-~
1

O W S0 Co =3

—
=
]
—

14-2
15
16
17
18
19
20

2]
Py
A
2
25-1
-2
26-1
26-2

Parts
Na

0094216
0094217
0094219
001186
0081725
005133
000220
003300

0094282
0094283
0094285
3209004
3209006
32098005
3208007

3208107
3209108

001892
0093863
0090814
0090071

000177
0031111

009835
0090812
0030856
0090807
0094908
0094909
0094921
0094922

Description

Presser Foot, Complete Set(40)
" (48) - -
" (64) - -

n
n

HTETFNVEABRE@) 17

n

@A Req.

v AN A w e s s e w8l

/4 e & & @& & ° @ & e @ l

Screv(9/64-40X7.8) « + + ¢ o o o o bR e o o 0 0 00w 0o ]

Presser Foot Spring= =« « = = * « « JNJHLIISR « ¢ ¢ o ¢ . w]
Screw(1/8-44X4,5) « « + o o o o o FRU . o e e e 1
Lock Nit & & 5 5 5 o 4= = & % o a OulFohe oo 1
Adjusting Screw(1/8-44X15) « « « « FWHERY ¢+ « ¢ ¢ o 0 o o 0 1
Stitch Plate(40M) + « « « « « « + & et . .« - s e e 1
" (48M) « « = @ o o v o . H o o o o o o o o o o o o 1

" (64”) ......... P o e R H & E 6 e 1

Main Feed Dog(32,40,48,56) c IR e e e e e e e e . 1
” " (64) » » « o o o o o ” s o o« o e |
Differential Feed Dog(32,40,48,56) #irt!) R .1
" n (64) i e W W e n ¢ s s e s s e & @ 1
Needle Clamp(ss) ......... 9—{-11:)( © e e e s s e s s s s 1
" (64) =« « ¢+ o o 0 o H: % & WWE 5 b v w9
Screv(1/8-44X2.9) + = « « « o o & RS e o oo w8 6 8 v owow 4
Thread Tension Spring Cap=+ + + « -« BB FAREY S (L) - ¢ ]

Needle Thread Tension Spring =+ -
Thread Tension Spring Retainer -

Felt ---------------

Tension Disc

Tension Post

* o

Tension Post Ferrule + = + « + « &

Tension Disc Eyelet s = « + « « &

Thread Lead-in Guide =+ <« + « « « &

Presser Foot, Complete Set(56)

"

Stitch Plate
"

(56M)
(64M)

.;ﬁg_}’.}\'* ......... 1
REFNRARFR S (F) - - - ]

TxJUbh e o o o o 0 0 o o o 2

......... ;’{qﬁ_}’.m T IR R
......... %ﬁ%ﬁ I T T |
;ﬁﬁ%ggﬁgp ....... 1

. ;&ﬁ%m;ﬁﬁ ........ 1

;ﬁﬁ;{g;ﬁiﬁ ........ 1

. #FI(E) .......... 1

” (64) g s W R W 6 bW 1
......... SHE - sm b s P owa]
......... n e e e @ & & o o s & e .1



18

VF3409, 3509(1)

A Rl S D

9.i0i0.0:i0 .00 00 I IV i PSP IS NI 10108




3

22X I3I9H9O

YF3409, 3509 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(1)

Ref .
Na_

O 0o =3I O WD D

—

12
13
14

Parts
Na
3201073
110009
3201071
3201076
0068202

3201068 -

3201072

160002
3201070
3201069

3201075

000538
3201066
3201067

Y7EFIVEASR1) 18

Amt,
Description 2] Req.
Supplementary Front Cover Stop * * - cHIAN—=A R wINe o o o]
Screv(M4-0.7X8) + « ¢ o v o s o o o s kXY e 0 o 00000 o]
Supplementary Front Cover Shaft(Long) « BIAN—#(&) < = = = -1
Supplementary Front Cover Spring + + * BUH/X—sXK ¢ ¢ « ¢ o + ]
Retaining Ring =* © * ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ o o xl\jj’u_/y ..... 1
Front COVEr s © © « » o o s o s s o s » HEIFE AN — o o oo 1
Supplementary Front Cover Shaft (Short) HIA/N—#H(GHE) - « + - 1
SCF&U(H407X4)""""" .lt;l,‘/"°.""'1
Supplementary Front Cover Support: < * RUAX—EfftH - « « * 1
Supplementary Front Cover® < ¢ * = cHIHN = e e e e o]
EdgeGuide°'-""°"'°"§'?'Eﬂ°°°°°"'l
Washer * * ¢ ¢ ¢ ot s s ¢ o o o o o sy e o o oo oo o)
Looper Thread Take-up Cover * * * « * « ALHIN— 1+ o o ¢ ¢ o o]
Side Cover =« ¢ * ¢ = o » » o« » o o o «BBAXHN—0 o+« - <]



19

VF3409,3509(2)

1




VF3409,3509 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(2) H$7ETFIIVERSSE Q) 19

Ref. Parts Ant.

Na Na Description & £ Req.
1 3201051 Upper Knife Eccentric+ « « « « ¢+ ¢« LA X T XY ¢ ¢ ¢« ¢ « « 1

2 160003 Screw(M5-0,8X5) « ¢ « « « & 1 S A R |

3 3201052 Upper Knife Connecting Rod + * + « EXXOw K« ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ o o o]

4 120001 Screv(M4=0,7X14) « = « o ¢ o o o e bR e 4 0 o o 4 0 0 00 ]

9 0032739 Connecting Rod Pin + « « « « « & & EAZOY KEY » = ¢ o o 1

~ 6 160006 Screw(M3-0.5X4) « ¢ « ¢+ ¢ o o o S FRU e o 0 0 00000 s o]
-~ 1 3201053 Upper Knife Driving Shaft Lever(nght) B Rﬂﬁ(iﬁ) """ 1
8 005650 Screw(MS-0.8X14) » + « « « CERY e e e e .« 2

9 3201054 Upper Knife Driving Shaft Bracket+ A REHT 54 v I‘~ """ 1
10 120027 Screw(M4-0,7X25) « « « « + « « o & ERT e oo o v oo 4
11 000779 Knock Pin» = = » s » & . s e Jy DB e e e .

1 g 0093864 Seal Plug* + « « + ¢ « o . bl 3':*:", vl w @ o oo v P e ¥ 9
™ 13 3200057 Seal Plug® * « * * o o « o o« + & 3 IR R 1
~ 14 0068202 Retaining Ring = « + = ¢ ¢ « & . 7\ k /7”') /J ------- 1
2 15 3200085 Spacer * + ® * = = s o 4 0 0 4 e AR—H - N |
_ 16 3201056 Upper Knife Driving Shaft Bushing(Right) _E * Riﬂ'f} alf) ¢
17 3201055 Upper Knife Driving Shaft Bushlng(Left) Ex xﬂf; /.-L(E) 1

~ 18 3201057 Upper Knife Driving Shaft« « « « « X X - @ 51
~ 19 000171 OilWick°------°----"{H},¢\ ....... g . ?
220 310041 OilUick°------"--°-"1§~ o s W W e & e 1
~ 71 000637 Seal Plug ............. gé:#% i % * e s e s e s s 1
~ 22 0077300 0il Seal = + « + ¢ ¢ o ¢ 0 v o o 73’410/—11/ R 1
_ 23 3201058 Upper Knife Driving Shaft Lever(Left) kX XHH(E) '''' ]
24 000687 Pinm ¢ s @ B % 4 & 8 8 5 550w B e w s o® oy 9
5 310042 GiF Miek » & @ o & 55 wosdten o i e a s vemn.s s w B 1
26 3201060 Upper Knife Connecting Block EAZXE AL - . 1
— 21 3201061 Upper Knife Connecting Block Pin + k% Xé?ﬁﬁt/ ------ 1
~ 28 160002 Screv(M4-0.7X4) « « ¢ ¢ o o o . J 1 3 L L 1
- 29 330000 Seal Plug:* = ¢ « « ¢« ¢ « ¢ v o 4 & 73 R R A SN 9
'F30 000243 0il Wick = o ¢« o o ¢« o v o v v o oh® o b 0 0 0L 00 o q
31 310043 Oil Wil = = ¢ &« = 9 & & & 5 & % 58 1R T P SIS I
(32 3201059 Upper Knife Holder =+ =+ = =« « « + EAZXE o oo o v e e 1
¥ Y33 160008 Screv(MB-1X6) =+ + « = o o o o « » HEREF ey wiw s 5 F wow 1
3 3201074 Chip Guard « « = + « v ¢ v ¢ v v o GURER T v = m oo v iy PR 1
—~ 39 110109 Screv(M3-0.5X6) = = « ¢« « « o « & T R e 2
” 36 0085276 Upper Knifes « ¢ ¢ o o o o o o o Pl Es 5 v oo g w8 6w 1
t ol 006268 Screw(9/64-40X9,5) « + « « « « . . GERSF v W s e e s s 1
38 3201063 Lover Knife Holder « + = + « « « - TARE o v o v e v v - 1
39 3201062 Lover Knife s » * ¢ « « « o o & o & TFAX s o o o v 0 v 0 s 0 1
~40 0085277 Lover Knife Clamp+ « +« « « « « « & FAAEIT -« ¢ ¢ 0 o 0 o 1
~4] 009150 Screw(11/64-40X11) » » + « « « - « J1 o A 1
~42 3120013 Lover Knife Holder Bushing T FAREB T g e o o 1
~43 3201064 Lover Knife Holder Bracket * FAXET I ok s 1
44 120012 Screv(M6-1X20) « « = = ¢« « « « o J 1 7 A R 2
45 0094582 Lover Knife Holder Locking Pin TAAEBEIYLEA « ¢« ¢ o - 1
~46 110041 Screw(MA-0,7X8) =+ = o ¢ o o o o J1o A I N 2
~47 0094574 Upper Knife Holder Pin + « « « - - EAXEP s s 58T & s 1
.48 001457 Screv(11/64-40X3.3) + « + « « « RN e e o e v 9
43 0094562 Collar « w% v 5 5 w s % & & % & @ HTG— s o o s o » vin w4 a 2
50 001892 Screw(1/8-44%2.9) « « « « « « o . 1 A 2 R R 4
ol 0094577 Upper Knife Spring =« <« *+ « ¢ + « . R T L TR AN, T A 1



20

VF3409, 3509 (3)

0 Ty &
" 1 ‘®\®

/‘\,
i ﬁ
Lf

,13
S &

® ”.\ s

s
VF3409
17-1

17-2 28

17-3 ¥
: gf’ 7
j -

383

BN =

VF3509

33-1
33-2

PRGFONSES S S DD 0. .0.0.8.0




B e i e e 5550

VF3409,3509 EXCLUSIVE PARTS (3) H7EFIVEEATHEG) 20
" Ref. Parts Amt,
~ No Na Description T Req.
~ 1 3101450 Head Cover « = + = ® & & & & @ & & ANy RAN— oo v e e &1
-~ 2 180020 Screw(M4-0.7X8) « « « ¢ = o 0 oo el s » 'wwe i W @B i
4 g 0094533 Tape Holder « = + = + = « « ¢ o = . 7"‘--..7’:}&&- s e s & s b b 4 s 1

4 110041 Screg(Mq-_O-']xg) ......... - BN A S A 2
alk- 000530 Washer « * *+ » * *» ¢ ° N 2. I Ry
~ b 180021 Screv(M4-0.7X12) » =« « ¢ o s o o JERYU s om0 0 o @ om e o]
~ T 180022 Seragl(M4-0.7%12,M5=0.8X21) = = s bR e s & &5 & ¢« & & % 1
& B 300100 Conical Spring Washer« + = « + ¢ ° [1IPAE- Sy B A
4 O 0095268 Tape Guide Bar Holder® « + * ¢ o « F—="FNN—fg« « ¢+ + = ¢ 1

10 000669 '-u'asher‘ .............. 7w :"/J? « 8 4 ® 8 e & s o @ )|
~11 000206 b e = ¢ o d = « & & & @& § 8.8 & ¢ 7‘—/ ........... ?
~12 0085270 Tape Guide Bar =+ = = = = = + = ¢ I=7RA o= ) « &% 1 ]
313 009605 Screv(11/64-40X5.5) + = = =+ « - IR w e 2 o BB & 3 F & S 1

14 0095298 Tape Guide Unit s « = = « + « « « » F—=THARKGE) =+ ¢ 1
15 0095272 Tape Guide * + ¢ « = + + + « « « » F—THA R oo oo 1
16 001892 Screv(1/8-44X2,8) « ¢ ¢ = o o o o JE iR % 4 e o G B WA 3
~17-1 0095313 Presser Foot,Complete Set(32) « « - FRT(d) e » = - 000 e 1
3 17-2 0095314 " i (40) - . e s s s o & s s o 1

17-3 0095315 " " (8} S, P P W E 8 HEE L EN S 1
" 17-4 0095737 " " (B4) « « + m M e e e e e e e 1
~ 18 001186 Screw(9/64-40X7.8) ¢ « <« + ¢ = - Fi- 2 R 1
~18 0095515 Presser Foot(Small) Spring = « * */NFEIJSR o ¢ v v 0 e v v e 1
it 006010 Screv(1/8-44X4.5) « « + + = ¢+ ¢ . Jent- 5 2 UL B S A I 1
("9 0091725 Presser Foot Spring+ « * = « * = = Rt e e’y w3 5 F e 1
i 005133 Screv(1/8-44X4.5) = « = =+ - - apiald s « s me ¢ 4w 1
~23 L il
~ 24 R
_ 25 0095268 Presser Foot Tape Guide =+ *+ * = = - it s K G S L SR 1

26 001231 Sorewl3/32=50RI. B~ = ¢ & Bww i o w & ¥ 85 ms k¥ o I
Al 000220 Lk (fuf « =~ » =B @ @8 § {205 Q@ e = e« &5 1
~128 003300 Adjusting Screw(1/8-44X15) » « « « FEIRY « « + o0 0 0 0t ]
~29-1 3208100 Neédle Clamp(32) < »'# = = « » o Brif A = =« s'0 & @ § & oW 1
. 76-2 3209101 " (40) ......... H o s o s o o o s s o 1
Fgg_g 3209102 ), (48) ......... T A R 1
" 920-4 3209105 N (64) ......... e e s s & & s s e« o 1
~30-1 0095260 Stitch Plate(dl) « » R @ W 4 2 up Prafg e « o o 0 s 0 m e 1
~30-2 0095261 » (40) + ¢ ¢ o o - o e I T R T 1
~30-3 0095262 " (48) + = ¢ v e e e B e wiowm e e m el LB 1
30-4 0095736 " (B4) + = = ¢ 0w o e o om s B R MW &S 1
31 3209012 Main Feed Dog+ <+ = * = = * = = * * ;25> BRI R L 1
~32 3209013 Differential Feed Dog =+ =« + = = * ° Hasl] 5 =% ¢ 5 mmow s @ 1
~33-1 0095316 Presser Foot, Complete Set(56) « - #fx (M) -« « =+ =+ -~ 1
adoxd 0095317 " " (BAY i = -# aF $ 3w s o e wow g d 1
_34-1 3208107 Needle Clamp{BB) ¢ * *= @ = » § 2w G v ox w8 BE R FE ]

34—2 3209108 " (54) ......... I e 6 & s s & & s o + l
=35-1 0095278 Stitch Plate(56) = = « = =« = * * ffie-v & & mgp s v o s 1
-35_2 0095279 I (64) ......... N e s e o o s a2 & & o s e 1



|

’ ( ( (
y.. '} > 4

PSS PSR RN S SR 50 e e B b SE AN L COC OO C GO COCICT
\_/

q

i
{
|

VF3409, 3509(4)

21




VF3409,3509 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(4)

¥7YEFVERSSEE) 21

Ref. Parts
Na _Na
1 3201086
2 120013
3 120019
4 000652
5 3201091
6 110016
7 3201090
8 170026
9 300100
10 180012
11 0094201
12 000335
13 004169
14 190005
15 ——===
16 3201088
17 2100218
18 0085027
19 160003
20 3101372
21 3201087
2 e
23 120018
24 000541
25 3201093
26 3201085
2l 007621
- 28 0095061
29 3010022
30 0095066
31 0095067
32 0095063
33 0095062
34 003635
35 007645
36 0095065
37 3201084

Y9999 9% %3

38 3201089
39 110002
40 190034

X Ref.No. 41 to 63

Amt.

Description i £ Req.
Clutch Bracket * * « = + = = « + » TSh g e o o0 000 e 1
SCI‘GU(MG,‘].X].S) .......... 1]:7?\9" e s s 6 e 8+ 8 s & 1
Screg(”ﬁ—]_x:ss) ------- o e o'[h?\::/‘o o o o o s & o s s o]
Knock Pine * ¢ ¢ ¢ o o o s o e 0o o JuJE e o o o0 o v o 0]
Clutch Cover Hinge = = « * *= = = * DS 9FhAN—bEUT e oo ]
Screw(M4-0,7X15) « = « « « « « « » R e oo o v e e e e e 2
Clutch Cover * * ¢ * ¢ ¢ v o =+ o o DI FHIN—+ ¢ ¢ o e o]
Screw(M4-0.7X8) « + « ¢ o o 0 o e S
Conical Spring Washer s « ¢ « » - ¢ MINFH T/ e o o o o o o 2
Screv(M4-0.7X3) + + = o o o o o s bR e o v v o v o0 v o 1
Clutch Cover Latch Spring=+ * * * ° VA EE o PACYAS- SENREEI 1
Nut e « © ¢ ¢« ¢ o ¢+ o o o o o o o o = Roe oo oo e e e s o6 0 ?
Screw(9/64-40X8.2) « « ¢ « + = o IERY e oo o v o 00 a e 1
Screu(Mqu_']XS) ......... )\':'(wb';l’gg e o o s s & 8 @ 1
Roller Shaft + « + = ¢+ o o ¢ o o O—TFfflc « ¢+ ¢ o v o v o -]
Thrust Ringe * = ¢ o = ¢ « ¢ ¢ o & x%’:x]-\!}yd ....... 1

Retaining Ring < » + =+ ¢ ¢ * ¢« « Abhy YU T e v v 00 v o1
Screw(M5-0.8X5) « + ¢ o o o o 0 o FERI e 0000 e 00 e 0]
Roller Shaft Bushing + + + « « » +O—J# Ty a+ o+ o+ 3

Clutch Plate Stop Pin* * = + = « - D35y FREYIEAEY - - -]
SCTGV(M4‘0.7XIO) T .LE.Z““/:: ....... o e s o2
Washer = * * ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ o o o o @ lj.y:‘/.‘,.... ------ 1
Clutch, Complete Set = « ¢ « = ¢« « IS5y F (M)« « ¢« ¢« = = - 1
Clutch Plate(Right) « « + < « + « =« I3y FHWEE) « v v e e 1
Screu(g/64—40x7) ......... ltj'\\‘/" ........... q
Clutch * * # ¢ » 5 » o @ u s « o » DS gFe v o o o v v v a0 9
Clutch Spring(Thick) =« = = + =« « = DI FNRR(K)» oo oo o 6
Clutch Spring Seat =+ + « * = » = -k at iy AN R
Clutch Roller= « « + = « » « » « & BIgFTEH=F = s #in B 6
Clutch Sleeve Collar =+ = = = ¢ < = ISP AN—=TikA N T— ]
Clutch Sleeve * = = = « = « = o o = DSy FAY—="T+ o o ¢« ¢ 1
SCF&U(I/4'40X6) ....... . . J_t;i"\-‘/' ........... 2
SCFeU(1/4“4OX3) ......... lh;?\\‘/' ........... 2
Clutch Spring(Thin) » « « « « < « =« D59 FN(H) -0 6
Clutch Laver = = % 4 ¢+ B8 = 9 & ¢ DSy FlIN—e o v o v o 1
Clutch Lever Pin Adjusting Plate - JHIS L — K« « ¢« ¢ ¢ =« - 1
Screv(M3-0.5X5) + « + ¢ ¢ ¢ o . RS +™ wms 5 v @ w 2
Adjusting Screw(Md-0,7X69) + = « « THER » » « o o 000 0. ]

'''' See the following page.



24

VF3409, 3509 (4)




.

VF3409,3509 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(4) YT ETFVEEBLSGS (4) <
Ref. Parts Amt,
= o Na Description I £ Req.
N 41 2100267 COllar .............. jj -_7'_... -----------
Y 3101452 Tension Roller Holder + + + « « « . O—FTF o s o e v oo
43 3101451 Tension Roller Holder Bracket - O—287 3y ke oo
44 120006 Screv(ME-1X12) + « + ¢ ¢ « o « . . R s g @60 0 v w o, 4
45 3101380 Tension Roller(Large) » « « « « . . O—=F(K)+ »+ oo oo 1
~ 46 150001 Screv(M4-0.7X4) =+ « « « « « « .. F1 o 8
a7 3101374 Tension Spring Holder» « « + « « . INRFH o o v o o v o v 1
48 1100098 Screv(M4-0,7X8) + + + ¢« « « v . . R e v o v v v e oL 2
~ 49 006543 Tension Post ~ « « = « « o o o .. = R 1
—~ 50 JI0L373 Tension Spring =« « « « » « « « . . AFNNR e oo v oo, 1
-~ 51 000182 Adjusting Nut» « « « + « « o o ., WEF YR e e 1
82 3101375 Tension Link Shaft « « « « « « . . O=SU2 T8 « ¢ ¢+« 1
23 3101376 Tension Link =« « « « ¢« ¢« o ¢« o ., B T % v nw o 55 s 2
~ 54 3101377 Roller Shaft{Small) » » ¢ « « « « . O—Z8(h) e « « ¢« v o o 1
~55 3101378 Tension Roller(Small) Unit O=S 0N ()« s« » o I
56 0094553 Tape Guide & ¢ ¢ » o = = + & = o 4 FeTHLE e o v e e v 1
_ 57 110013 Screv(M4-0.7X8) + « « « « « . ., ERY v oo oo oL 2
58 000530 Woior: & S B % & 55 Sficm o o a LA € % Wlowow s 3o s 9
58 0094556 Tape Guide Vasher+ « « « « « . . . T=THLARTo% - o o o2
~60 0094557 Tape Guide Nut + + « « « + v o ., T—THAKF YR v o 02
61 001196 Screv(1/8-44X6) « « « « + o . .. J o 3 I T T J
62 3101454 Tape Guide Bar Stop+ * « » « « « T—THARKNA—=X ko8 -]
63 000538 Washer « » « o ¢ o ¢ o v v w o v s s e ls 6 a8 @ |
—~% Ref.No. 1 to 40 ¢veee See the preceding page.



2.2

VF 3409, 3509 (5) @

s




~ VF3409, 3509 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(5) "3‘7?’&?)U$}ﬁ’é‘ﬂq%£5) 22
~ Ref. Parts Amt.
~ _Na Na Description g 4 Req.
1 3100625 Clutch Lever Shaft Bracket + = + + 259 FUN—#T S5 v h- 1
2 120019 Screw(M6-1X18) « + « « « « . s o JERT e e e e e e e 0 g
3 000779 Knock Pin - """°°'"'/:/9&'.‘/"”“""2
N 4 3100006 Seal Pluge « = = ¢ ¢ « « & . ..ggj' T A R |
# 25 3100626 Clutch Lever Shaft Bushlng(Left) cDSyFUNR—BToa ()]
~ 6 0065398 Clutch Lever Shaft Collar+ « « « - S /'}"Ul\—ﬂbv*— |
7 009606 Screw(11/64-40X5.5) = « « « « = ERY e oo v e e o0 o0
8 3100604 Clutch Lever Shaft Lever =+ « « « - A /?UJ\—iHiH |
gt 160008 Screv(HG-lXS) .......... 1t7*/ ...... P . 2
~40 3100607 Clutch Lever Shaft Bushing(Right) « 2 S v F LU N—fT v (,15)1
e 4 0065395 O0il Seal =« ¢« « « + « =« o e T ALY —)JUe o o v o0 o o]
12 3201081 Clutch Lever Shaft =+ ¢ ¢ ¢ « « « & DSwFUN—8 « + - - .1
13 3201082 Clutch Lever(nght) -------- 75 ja'-l,u\—(t,) coee e 0]
14 120012 Screw (M6- 1X20) ''''' O B 2 SR e o]
5 000306 NUE @ © o ' « v & » il 4 ..-j-yf\ ........... 1
~16 0060109 Ball Stud= * « * « ¢ ¢ « ¢ ¢ ¢ o D59 FLA—-ny LBJE- |
17 0063335 Clutch Lever Rod + + + « « e e DSyFUN—DOv K- B
18 ————
™19 000356 Nut (Left-handed Screw) =+ « « « « - Ty R(ERV)e o0 000 o]
~20 290015 Rod Connection * + * « ¢ « « « « & Oy KAGER < ¢ ¢ ¢ o 0 o 0]
P 000355 NGE® 5 5 8 a5 o s mmwe § =5 Py B e w s b amws s o4 1
22 3201092 Clutch Lever Rod(Front) '''''' DS5oFA—ao K®GD - -1
23 100003 NUL ® * ¢ o ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ o o s o o o o o F o R e e e e e e e e 1
—~94 000613 Vasher « s o 2@ § ¥R 2 88 % 5 8 D ES/% & % 5 8 b e ow o e 3
~25 0065402 Clutch Lever Rod Sleeve+ + « « « - D39Fu—ny KAY—72
_26 3201083 Clutch Lever Pin + « = « ¢« « « « . VAL M VAT VS 1
27 100018 Ving Nut = = © « « « » o o ¢ o o » Fag b fan e s 6w m s 1
28 0032921 Clutch Driving Rod Pin + « « « « - PowFayREY e o 0 o 1
~129 160001 Screv(M4-0.7X4) =+ « « « + o o o+ & IERT e o oo oo v 00 ]
30 3100602 Clutch Driving Rod =+ « « = « « « & Do59FOQy K oo oo o 1
331 3100192 Retaining Ring = « « ¢ « « « « « & Abw Yo e oo v oo 1
3 3100623 Roller Bearing = =« * ¢ « ¢ « « « & Z=RKIWRFZ YT e oo o o]
(13 3100603 Clutch Regulator, Complete Set - - U5« FHEAGH M) - » - » - 1
4 3100601 Clutch Eccentric =« « « « « + ¢ « & = /?‘Iﬁt/ R I |
35 3100600 Clutch Regulator =+ « - + « « « . . D3y FRAieE - - - - v o 1
36 160003 Screv(M5-0.8X5) « « « - « . & R A R 2
31 180007 Adjusting Screw(M5-0.8X6) « - - « MHER T« ¢ o ¢ 0 o oo . 1
R 120008 Screv (M4-0.7 X 8) s e ERT e e e e e e e e 1



I I I I I T I |

)



L I

L

THREAD STAND & TAPE STAND

Ref.
Na

1

2
3
i
o
6
7

HIEBUTF—TAI VK 24

Amt,
R_e_‘l_

Parts
Na Description o
0099056 Thread Stand, Complete Set(5 Spools Type) P AVA=RE D) (52‘k—{~ﬁﬁ)
0063031 Belt Cover =« o ¢ « o ¢ o o v o o e NJURHIN— o o o o o o 0o
110028 Screv(H6-1X46) » + + = « « « - 0w N e mw o R e
0094304 Elastic Tape Stand(VF2409,2509) « « TLAF—TAZ YV F :
009430400990 Elastic Tape Stand(VF2409,2509) « « TALAF—TFTAB VK + + « «
3100008 Supporting Board =+ ¢ ¢ st ot e e s e MEEEETL 0 0 4 e e e oo
180009 Setting Screw(M6-1X16) » + « « = « - B R e o o v v o oo



25

EXTRA PARTS
VF3400

VF3409

VF3503

VF3500

VF3403

VF3513




&
5
.

1 1 1

|

R I B R R e N ¢ I STy en

1 1
o O Do

i

o —

" 10-1
~ 10-2

11
12

o 1d=1

13-2
14
" 151

iy 16=2

16-1
. 16=2
16-3
€
1=

Parts
Na
0095490
0095491
0095492
0095493
0085494
0086041
0096042
00386043
0063318
0063319
0063320
0063322
0064041
0064042
001186
0063280
0094093
0094094

001228
0095728
3003020
3008021

3101223
310122}

3209000
3209002
110054
32038001
3208003
0094211
0094212
0094901
0094902

Amt,
Description ] Req.
Stitch Plate(32L) = = « ¢ « ¢ o - - ﬁfbigui_i_f—%i. ..... T‘%‘

" (40L) = « = = o o o o e B % % oeiow e e voee o]

" (48L) = = = o o o o o . oo o o o a o s o o o o 4 ]
Stitch Plate(56L) « « - « -« vs onBHEY s v W o oaww s P )

” (64L) » =+ + v e v e s B oo s s @amm s wmE s 1
Stitch Plate(32L) + ¢ « « « « « o = BHEE » v v 0 v o e e e e e 1

" (40]_‘) ......... . 55 5 % e oo e s eom B e 1

" (48L) * + « ¢ o o o o s B s s mmW ¥ E omw % 1
Presser Foot, C. Set(32)(2 Needle) ﬁal({ﬁ)(zzgﬁm) ..... ]

" n (40) n B e e e e e 1

" n  (48) " »ooon 7 N 1

" n (64) " A R 1

" 7 (56) (3 Needle) » u» (3 Kﬁm) ----- 1

" n (64) " "o |
Screvw(9/64-40X7.8) ¢« « ¢ = ¢ o o - Jiot: R |
Presser Foot Spring= =+ ¢« = « ¢« = » PILS i VA - SRR 2
Presser Foot, Complete Set(56) « « T () = = + « « « « &

" " (64) " v e e e 0]
Screv(3/32-56 X3, 2) ..... (ERY v s o 6 v 00 0 0o ]
Tape Guide + ¢ s o s o ¢ o o« & i & -‘J‘-_'j’jj,f '.\ ........ 1
Stitch Plate(SS) PR ﬁftﬁ T S S TR R R TR 1

" (64) e e s 8 s e e e J s s s s s s e s s s s s 1
Tape Guide * * * ¢ + = ¢ ¢ « o« o & F—FHALE v v o 00 o 1
Tape Guide =+ * * * * ° v e e s e FFHALAK e e e e e e |
Main Feed Dog(32,40,48,56) - - f&;ﬁ') S R 1

n (64) .................. 1
Screw(M3-0,5x3,5) + ¢« ¢ » o o » Lt$i; ........... /i
Differential Feed Dog(32,40,48,56) BUxE!) « « « « « o « o o = & 1

" " (64) ..... I e s e e R |
Stitch Plate(40) =« « ¢« « « ¢ « ¢ & i ez oA Y il w s 1

" (48) = + v o o e 0 o B v o s o o s s s o o v @ ]
Stitch Plate(56) =« « « ¢ « « « « & SHig « « o o o o RO 1

" (64) « « « ¢ o v o . R T EEE RS 1



